Foreign currency risk is the risk that the holding of foreign currency assets will affect the Target
Company’s financial position as a result of a change in foreign currency exchange rates. The carrying
amounts of the Target Company’s major foreign currency denominated monetary asset at the end of each
reporting period is as follows:

As at 31 March As at 30 September
2019 2020 2021 2020 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Assets
RMB 5,169 4,910 4,827 4,439 4,833

As at the end of each of the reporting period, the currency giving rise to foreign currency risk was
primarily RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis on how changes in the carrying amounts
of significant outstanding monetary assets denominated in RMB at the end of each reporting period if
there was a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of RMB against HK$, with all other variables
held constant, affect the Target Company’s post-tax profit and equity. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Year ended 31 March
Six months ended

30 September
2019 2020 2021 2020 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Increase in post-tax
profit and equity
if HK$ weakens
against RMB by
5% 258 246 241 222 242

Decrease in
post-tax profit
and equity if
HK$ strengthens
against RMB by
5% (258) (246) (241) (222)  (242)

In the opinion of the directors, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the end-of-reporting-period exposures do not reflect the exposure during the year ended 31
March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 30 September 2021.

APPENDIX II	 ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– 57 –

(ii) Credit risk

The Target Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amounts of bank balances,
deposits and other receivables.

Credit risk on bank balances is mitigated as cash is deposited in a bank in Hong Kong of high credit

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in the published interim report 2021 of the Company for the six

months ended 30 June 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2021, where applicable, or any future

date.

Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Target Company will become an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Group and the financial statements of the Target Company will be consolidated into the

consolidated financial statements of the Group.

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 63 –

THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

(Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Investment properties – 101,400 (70,000) 31,400

Property, plant and equipment 297,065 413 70,000 367,478

Right-of-use assets 60,394 – 60,394

Deposit paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 6,009 – 6,009

Deferred tax asset 8,406 – 8,406

Deposits with bank 180,271 – 180,271

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,510 – 3,510

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 10,374 – 10,374

566,029 101,813 667,842

Current assets
Inventories 324,193 – 324,193

Trade receivables 602,799 – 602,799

Bills receivables 162,061 – 162,061

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 209,221 72 209,293

Pledged bank deposits 244,464 – 244,464

Cash and bank balances 109,187 4,914 (91,000) 23,101

1,651,925 4,986 1,565,911

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 64 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

(Unaudited)

Current Liabilities
Trade payables 405,589 – 405,589

Bills payables 511,379 – 511,379

Other payables and accruals 41,952 724 42,676

Contract liabilities 16,780 – 16,780

Bank and other borrowings 410,568 – 410,568

Amount due to a director – 11,240 11,240

Lease liabilities 9,249 – 9,249

Income tax payables 5,842 249 6,091

1,401,359 12,213 1,413,572

Net current assets/(liabilities) 250,566 (7,227) 152,339

Total assets less current liabilities 816,595 94,586  820,181

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  12,590 –  12,590

Corporate bond  1,995 –  1,995

Government grants  18,610 –  18,610

Deferred tax liability  381 –  381

 33,576 –  33,576

Net assets  783,019  94,586  786,605

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 65 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2021
set out on pages 19 to 20 of published interim report 2021 of the Company.

2. The amounts are extracted from statement of financial position of the Target Company (as defined in the circular) as set out
in Appendix II to this circular.

3. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Group conditionally agreed to purchase and the Vendors conditionally agreed to sell the Sale